

Andrea D. Coit, OSB #002640
andrea.coit@harrang.com
Jonathan M. Hood, OSB #133872
jonathan.hood@harrang.com
HARRANG LONG GARY RUDNICK P.C.
360 East 10th Avenue, Suite 300
Eugene, OR 97401-3273
Telephone: 541-485-0220
Facsimile: 541-686-6564
Attorney for Defendants

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF OREGON

JAMES M. CLEAVENGER,

Plaintiff,

vs.

**UNIVERSITY OF OREGON (an Agency and
Instrumentality of the State of Oregon), et al.,**

Defendants.

Case No. 6:13-cv-01908-DOC

**DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR
SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

PURSUANT TO FED. R. CIV. P. 56

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION8

II. CLAIMS REMAINING IN THE LAWSUIT.....9

III. STANDARD OF REVIEW9

IV. 42 U.S.C. § 1983: FIRST AMENDMENT (PUBLIC EMPLOYEE).....10

A. Plaintiff’s Allegedly Protected Speech10

1. Corruption, Wrongdoing, Misconduct, Abuse of Authority and Wastefulness of UOPD Employees11

2. Violations of the Collective Bargaining Agreement.....13

3. UOPD Violations of Policies and Procedures13

4. Treatment and Dehumanization of Certain Groups14

5. Defendants Issuing Unlawful Orders.....14

6. Complaints of Receiving Disparate Treatment.....14

7. UOPD Non-Compliance and Non-Implementation of State Law14

B. Retaliation/Adverse Employment Actions14

C. Law and Argument15

1. Speech Not on Matters of Public Concern.....16

2. Speech Was Not Made as a Private Citizen.....19

3. Complaints were Not Substantial or Motivating Factors in Adverse Employment Actions20

D. Qualified Immunity.....25

V. 42 U.S.C. § 1983: FIRST AMENDMENT (PRIVATE CITIZEN).....26

A. Plaintiff’s Allegations26

B. Applicable Law and Argument.....28

C. Qualified Immunity.....29

VI.	42 U.S.C. § 1983: DUE PROCESS (LIBERTY INTEREST).....	30
A.	Plaintiff’s Allegations	30
B.	Applicable Law and Argument.....	30
1.	Defendants Caufield, Cameron and Lebrecht.....	31
2.	There Was No Public Disclosure	31
3.	Defendants’ Disclosure of Information was Not Made in Connection with Plaintiff’s Termination	32
C.	Qualified Immunity.....	34
VII.	42 U.S.C. § 1983 SUBSTANTIVE DUE PROCESS.....	35
A.	Plaintiff’s Allegations	35
B.	Applicable Law and Argument.....	35
1.	Deprivation of Liberty	35
2.	Conscience Shocking Behavior	37
C.	Qualified Immunity.....	40
VIII.	CONCLUSION.....	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242, 106 S. Ct. 2505, 91 L. Ed. 2d 202 (1986).....	9, 21
<i>Bhan v. NME Hosps., Inc.</i> , 929 F.2d 1404, 1409 (9th Cir. 1991)	9
<i>Blair v. Bethel Sch. Dist.</i> , 608 F.3d 540 (9th Cir. 2010)	28
<i>Bollow v. Federal Reserve Bank of San Francisco</i> , 650 F.2d 1093 (9th Cir. 1981)	30
<i>Borough of Duryea, Pa. v. Guarnieri</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2488, 180 L. Ed. 2d 408 (2011).....	16
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963).....	9, 30, 32, 33, 34, 35, 36, 37, 38, 39, 40
<i>Brittain v. Hansen</i> , 451 F.3d 982 (9th Cir. 2006)	35, 39
<i>Broam v. Bogan</i> , 320 F.3d 1023 (9th Cir. 2003)	36
<i>Campanelli v. Bockrath</i> , 100 F.3d 1476 (9th Cir. 1996)	32
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317, 106 S. Ct. 2548, 91 L. Ed. 2d 265 (1986).....	9
<i>Chavez v. Martinez</i> , 538 U.S. 760, 123 S. Ct. 1994, 155 L. Ed. 2d 984 (2003).....	37
<i>Codd v. Velger</i> , 429 U.S. 624, 97 S. Ct. 882, 51 L. Ed. 2d 92 (1977).....	30
<i>Connick v. Myers</i> , 461 U.S. 138 (1983).....	16, 17
<i>Coszalter v. City of Salem</i> , 320 F.3d 968 (9th Cir. 2003)	16, 17, 21

<i>County of Sacramento v. Lewis</i> , 523 U.S. 833, 118 S. Ct. 1708, 140 L. Ed. 2d 1043 (1998).....	37
<i>Curley v. Vill. of Suffern</i> , 268 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 2001).....	28
<i>Dahlia v. Rodriguez</i> , 735 F.3d 1060 (9th Cir. 2013)	15, 19, 20, 21
<i>Davis v. McKinney</i> , 518 F.3d 304, 313 n.3 (5th Cir. 2008)	20
<i>DeLarge v. Hayward Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 543 F. App'x 682 (9th Cir. 2013)	40
<i>Desrochers v. City of San Bernadino</i> , 572 F.3d 703 (9th Cir. 2009)	16, 17, 18
<i>Eng v. Cooley</i> , 552 F.3d 1062 (9th Cir. 2009)	15
<i>Engquist v. Oregon Dep't of Agr.</i> , 553 U.S. 591, 128 S. Ct. 2146, 170 L. Ed. 2d 975 (2008).....	35, 37
<i>Fairbank v. Wunderman Cato Johnson</i> , 212 F.3d 528 (9th Cir. 2000)	9
<i>Freitag v. Ayers</i> , 468 F.3d 528 (9th Cir. 2006)	19
<i>Garcetti v. Cebellos</i> , 547 U.S. 410, 417, 126 S. Ct. 1951 (2006).....	15, 19
<i>Hagen v. City of Eugene</i> , 736 F.3d 1251 (9th Cir. 2013)	15
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800, 102 S. Ct. 2727, 73 L. Ed .2d 396 (1982).....	25
<i>Huppert v. City of Pittsburg</i> , 574 F.3d 696 (9th Cir. 2009)	19
<i>Matthews v. Harney County</i> , 819 F.2d 889, 891-92 (9th Cir. 1987)	30
<i>McKinley v. City of Eloy</i> , 705 F.2d 1110 (9th Cir. 1983)	16

<i>Millman v. English</i> , 461 Fed. App'x 627 (9th Cir. 2011)	31, 32
<i>Moreland v. Las Vegas Metropolitan Police Dept.</i> , 159 F.3d 365 (9th Cir. 1998)	38
<i>Mustafa v. Clark Cnty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 157 F.3d 1169 (9th Cir. 1998)	30
<i>Nunez v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 147 F.3d 867 (9th Cir. 1998)	28
<i>Olivieri v. Rodriguez</i> , 122 F.3d 406, 408 (7th Cir. 1997)	35
<i>Parker v. Board of Regents of Tulsa Jr. College</i> , 981 F.2d 1159 (10th Cir. 1992)	33
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223, 129 S. Ct. 808, 172 L. Ed. 2d 565 (2009). Case	25
<i>Pinard v. Clatskanie Sch. Dist. 6J</i> , 467 F.3d 755, 770 (9th Cir. 2006)	28
<i>Reichle v. Howards</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2088, 182 L. Ed. 2d 985 (2012)	26
<i>Reyes v. City of Pico Rivera</i> , 370 Fed. App'x 844 (9th Cir. 2010)	32
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194, 121 S. Ct. 2151, 150 L. Ed. 2d 272 (2001)	25
<i>Scott v. Harris</i> , 550 U.S. 372, 127 S. Ct. 1769, 167 L. Ed. 2d 686 (2007)	24
<i>Taylor</i> , 2015 WL 2464055, at *2	25
<i>Watson v. Nationwide Ins. Co.</i> , 823 F.2d 360 (9th Cir. 1987)	34
<i>Wenger v. Monroe</i> , 282 F.3d 1068 (9th Cir. 2002)	31
<i>Williams v. Town of Greenburgh</i> , 535 F.3d 71 (2d Cir. 2008)	28

Statutes

20 U.S.C. § 1092(f).....14

42 U.S.C. § 1983.....9, 10, 25, 26, 28, 29, 34

ORS 236.350-37014, 15

First Amendment15, 26, 29

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56.....8

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c)9

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(e)9
